science in senior secondary schools in Kaduna State, Nigeria. The 

study was guided by two specific objectives, two research 

questions and one null hypothesis. Descriptive survey research 

design was used for the study. The population of the study was 

fifteen thousand (15,000) agricultural science teachers and 

students. Three hundred and ninety (390) agricultural science 

teachers and students were sampled using multistage sampling 

procedure. The data collected were analysed using frequency 

counts and percentages to answer the research questions.